production ramp-up and hiring schedule, circumstances outside the Company’s reasonable control; 

and, 

WHEREAS, the Parties further acknowledge that although the Company has requested a 

reduction in the number of full-time jobs required under Article IV(2)(b), the Company has 

committed to maintaining the same total annual payroll of four million seven hundred seventy 

thousand dollars ($4,770,000.00), resulting in higher average wages and continued substantial 

economic benefit to the community; and, 

WHEREAS, the Parties agree that the modifications to the job creation obligations, payroll 

obligations, and compliance deadlines set forth in this Third Amendment are intended to be the

[...]

the SEDC Board of Directors and the Seguin City Council in their sole discretion; and, 

WHEREAS, the Company has requested, and the SEDC agrees, to (i) extend the deadlines 

associated with the job creation requirements of Article IV(2)(a) and (b), and (ii) revise the job 

creation requirement in Article IV(2)(b) from one hundred six (106) full-time jobs to eighty (80) 

full-time jobs, together with a corresponding adjustment to the Performance-Based Cash Grant 

payment tied to such milestone; and, 

WHEREAS, the Parties now desire to enter into this Third Amendment to revise the job

[...]

1. Article IV: Performance Obligations of Company, (2)(a) and (b) is hereby amended 

as shown below: 

2. New Jobs.  The Company will be obligated to create, in total, at least 80 106 

new Full-Time Jobs at a total Annual Payroll of at least four million seven 

hundred seventy thousand dollars ($4,770,000.00), pursuant to this 

Agreement, as follows:  

(a) The Company shall create and employ at least forty (40) full-time 

positions at a total annual payroll of at least one million eight hundred 

thousand dollars ($1,800,000.00) no later than December 31, 2025 

December 31, 2026. 

(b) The Company shall create and employ at least eighty (80) one 

hundred six (106) full-time positions at a total annual payroll of at 

least four million seven hundred seventy thousand dollars 

($4,770,000.00) no later than December 31, 2026 December 31, 

2027. 

3 

2. Article V: SEDC Obligations, 1(d) is hereby amended as shown below: 

1. PBC Grant.  Subject to the conditions provided herein, the SEDC shall 

release incremental portions of the PBC Grant funds, which total